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OPERATING INCOME, EBITDA AND NET PROFIT OF THE GROUP  

 (January - December 2024) 

 

 

OPERATING INCOME, EBITDA AND NET INCOME OF DALEKOVOD D.D. 

(January - December 2024) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPERATING INCOME 

EUR 195.8 million  
 

EBITDA 

EUR 12.5 million  
 

PROFIT OF THE PERIOD  

EUR 6.1 million 
 

OPERATING INCOME 

EUR 138.3 million  
 

EBITDA 

EUR 7.1 million  
 

PROFIT OF THE PERIOD  

EUR 2.5 million  
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MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT 
Key messages 

The year 2024 was a highly successful year for Dalekovod d.d. and the Dalekovod Group. The industry 

in which the Dalekovod Group competes has shown significant growth and exceptional dynamics due 

to several key reasons: (i) the green and digital transition, as well as the shift towards renewable energy 

sources and the general trend of transitioning from energy produced from traditional fossil sources to 

electricity generated from renewables, require an increase in transmission and distribution capacities 

as well as the electrification of transport; (ii) the transmission network is relatively old and requires 

renovation; (iii) the combination of (i) and (ii) has led to a continuation of strong tendering activity in 

the energy and transport infrastructure sector, with a high level of predictability—both through the 

implementation of NPOO projects in Croatia and through strong investment activity by key investors in 

all markets where the Dalekovod Group operates; (iv) although the market for materials and raw 

materials has stabilized, it still presents certain risks due to overall geopolitical and economic instability, 

requiring continuous monitoring and quick adaptation to changing circumstances. 

Despite macroeconomic and political challenges that always call for caution, all markets where the 

Dalekovod Group operates (Croatia, Sweden, Norway, Slovenia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, North 

Macedonia, Germany, and the Middle East) have experienced growth in business and investment 

activities within our sector. 

Under these circumstances, the Dalekovod Group has successfully positioned itself, with particularly 

noticeable progress in tender activities and new contract signings. As of December 31, 2024, the 

Group’s book of concluded contracts amounted to EUR 415 million (EUR 134 million more than at the 

end of 2023), positively impacting business outlooks for the upcoming period. Significant contracts 

were secured in all markets, with notable projects including: 

reconstruction of the 110kV transmission line Hudo – Kočevje in Slovenia (~EUR 14 million contract 

value), procurement of equipment and construction of the 110/20kV Kamez substation in Albania 

(~EUR 13 million contract value), construction of the 400kV Skogssätter – Kilanda transmission line in 

Sweden (~EUR 40 million contract value), construction of the 420kV Blåfalli-Gismarvik transmission line 

in Norway (~EUR 63 million contract value), a maintenance contract with HOPS (~EUR 10 million 

contract value), and the reconstruction of the Landesbergen – Borken transmission line in Germany, 

which is particularly significant as it represents the first direct contract with a transmission system 

operator in Germany (~EUR 32 million contract value). 
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As a result of improved business and market positioning, the Group recorded a 17 % increase in 

revenue in 2024 compared to the previous year, reaching  EUR 195.8 million. Nearly all components of 

the Group contributed positively to this growth. 

The Group’s EBITDA for the reporting period was EUR 12.5 million, an increase of EUR 11.3 million 

compared to the previous period. 

The primary contributors to these positive results were the strong execution of projects, a high level of 

contracted work, and increased efficiency in project implementation. The continuation of these 

positive trends is expected in the coming period.  

Provisions for legal disputes resulted in net additional provisions of EUR 1 million, primarily due to 

additional reserves related to a regulatory case initiated by Hanfa against Dalekovod d.d. and the 

release of provisions from a legal dispute in Poland. In the case with Hanfa, a first-instance ruling found 

Dalekovod d.d. guilty and imposed a fine of EUR 3.7 million or EUR 2.4 million if paid within 30 days of 

finalization. As a result, a provision of EUR 2.4 million was recorded. In the dispute with ENEA in Poland, 

a first-instance ruling partially upheld the claim, leading to the release of provisions in the amount of 

EUR 1.4 million. Legal proceedings in both cases are ongoing through appeals, but management 

believes that all effects have been conservatively estimated. 

Guided by these expectations, Dalekovod d.d. completed a restructuring of its compensation system 

in 2024, with a significant salary increase aimed at retaining key employees, attracting new 

professionals, and implementing a transparent reward system. These processes will continue in 2025, 

particularly within the Group’s subsidiaries, demonstrating that the phrase “people are the most 

important asset” is not just a slogan for us.  

Following the successful recapitalization and financial and operational restructuring, the Dalekovod 

Group is entering a new phase of development, where it can leverage all past experience, acquired 

knowledge, and a proven track record in executing complex projects, while also benefiting from 

synergies within the Končar Group. The Dalekovod Group will increase its investments in sustainable 

development to balance environmental, social, and business activities, ensuring development without 

compromising the prospects of future generations. It is important to highlight that the projects 

undertaken by the Dalekovod Group in both the Energy and Infrastructure sectors directly contribute 

to the realization of green transition goals. 

In conclusion, we believe that change is a prerequisite for success and survival, that communication 

and collaboration are the foundation of success, and that every employee’s personal commitment to 

work quality, as well as the responsible use of assets, tools, and machinery, is the path to achieving 
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long-term, sustainable business success. Most importantly, everything we do, we do safely! Therefore, 

we will continue to make significant investments in the health and safety of our employees, training 

and education, and the improvement of procedures and methods for executing our activities in the 

field. 

The Group’s and Company’s financial results for period January - December 2024 

Indicators 
(in 000 EUR) 

  Dalekovod Grupa   Dalekovod d.d. 

  I-XII 2023 I-XII 2024 Index   I-XII 2023 I-XII 2024 Index 
Operating income   167,820 195,847 117   122,352 138,301 113 
Sales revenue   165,790 194,489 117   119,637 135,154 113 
Operating expenses   170,101 187,365 110   127,044 134,824 106 

EBITDA   1,170 12,509 11,339   (1,631) 7,052 8,683 

EBIT  (2,281) 8,483 10,764   (4,691) 3,477 8,168 
Net profit  (3,198) 6,068 9,266   (4,666) 2,525 7,191 
Discountinued operations   (12) - 12   (80) - 80 
Net profit after discontinued operations   (3,210) 6,068 9,278   (4,746) 2,525 7,271 
EBITDA margin   0.7% 6.4%     -1.3% 5.1%   

 

The operating income of the Group in 2024 amounted to EUR 195,8 million and was 17 % higher 

compared to the same period of the previous year while the Company's operating income was EUR 

138,3 million and was higher by 13 % compared to the same period of the previous year. EBITDA 

(operating income - operating expenses + depreciation) at the Group level is EUR 12,5 million, which 

represents an increase of EUR 11,3 million  compared to the same period of the previous year, mainly 

as a result of increased activity and improved efficiency and profitability of operations in almost all 

segments Groups.  

The Group's EBITDA margin increased from 0,7 % in 2023 to 6,4 percent in 2024 godini. EBITDA at the 

company level amounts to EUR 7,1 million, representing an increase of EUR 8,7 million compared to 

the same period of the previous year. Normalized EBITDA and EBITDA margin amount to EUR 14.2 

million, i.e., 7.3 percent. The Group's net profit in 2024 amounts to EUR 6.1 million, while the 

Company's net profit amounts to EUR 2.5 million. The quality of the customer and project portfolio, as 

well as the value of book of concluded contracts, form the basis for positive expectations in the 

upcoming period.   



 
 

Regular share DLKV-R-A listed on the Official Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange 
Notice in accordance with the Capital Market Act 

 
 7 

Financial results for companies part of Group for period January – December 2024 

Company name   Operating income   EBITDA 

(in 000 EUR)   I-XII 2023 I-XII 2024 Index   I-XII 2023 I-XII 2024 % 

Dalekovod d.d.   122,352 138,301 113   (1,631) 7,052 532% 

Dalekovod MK d.o.o.   13,100 10,344 79  798 (925) -216% 

Dalekovod OSO d.o.o.   15,946 18,574 116  1,885 2,640 40% 

Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o.   14,451 20,799 144  338 321 -5% 

Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o.   5,712 6,685 117  466 266 -43% 

Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o.   11,385 17,470 153  492 842 71% 

Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o.*   23 - -  (12) - - 

Dalekovod EMU d.o.o.   430 339 79  14 (97) -795% 

Other affiliates   20 21 104  (10) (12) -11% 

Elimination   (15,601) (16,685) 107  (1,170) 2,423 307% 

Total Group   167,818 195,847 117  1,170 12,509 970% 
* company in liquidation 

An overview of business activities of the Group’s key segments 

The energy projects realization segment (construction of transmission lines and substations) recorded 

a 7 % increase in revenue in 2024 compared to the same period last year, with total revenue amounting 

to EUR 109 million.  

The construction of transmission lines is currently active on 27 major projects (4 in Norway, 5 in 

Sweden, 4 in the region, 3 in Germany, and 11 in Croatia) and 4 smaller projects, while substation 

construction is ongoing on 8 projects (2 in Croatia, 5 in Macedonia, and 1 in Ukraine). 

The Infrastructure project execution segment recorded a 45 % revenue growth compared to the same 

period last year, with total revenue amounting to EUR 27 million. Currently, 5 projects are active. The 

most significant investors are HŽ Infrastruktura and Hrvatske ceste, with a substantial revenue increase 

driven by the project 'Works on equipping part of the Omiš bypass, section DC70 – Cetina Bridge – Omiš 

- East.“ On the Dugo Selo – Križevci project, Dalekovod d.d. has taken over the works from DIV Grupa 

d.o.o., and construction activities have been significantly intensified to ensure project completion 

within the newly established deadlines.   
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The production segment is carried out through two companies – Dalekovod MK d.o.o. and Dalekovod 

OSO d.o.o. 

 

Company Dalekovod OSO d.o.o. in 2024. produced/processed 2096 tons of equipment which is 6% 

higher compared to the same period of the previous year. The business income of Dalekovod OSO 

d.o.o. in 2024 is 16 % higher compared to the same period of the previous year which is the result of a 

different structure of contracted projects compared with the year earlier. The realized EBITDA is higher 

by 40 % compared to the same period last year. This is the result of project execution with higher 

contracted margins. Given the increased investment activities in the market, the positive trend of 

contracting new projects continues. Accordingly, a significant investment cycle has been initiated for 

the acquisition of new machinery.  

The company Dalekovod MK d.o.o. faced challenges in execution in 2024, both in terms of revenue 

and profitability, partly due to machine downtime but more significantly due to the slowed execution 

of projects generated by Dalekovod d.d., which was not offset by realization from third-party clients. 

Considering the achieved results and the need for substantial investments in capacity renewal, market 

conditions, and business projections for the upcoming period, the value of the business share of 

Dalekovod MK d.o.o. has been adjusted. An initiative has been launched to analyze optimal strategic 

options for Dalekovod MK d.o.o., the Dalekovod Group, and the Končar Group, focusing on continuing 

value-added business activities, particularly in steel lattice structures, and creating conditions for 

maintaining and increasing employment levels as well as improving material conditions for employees. 

 

The design segment that is related to the activities of Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o. in 2024 recorded a 17 % 

increase in operating revenue in 2024 compared to the previous year, amounting to EUR 6.7 million 

(compared to EUR 5.7 million in 2023). The revenue growth is a result of the activation of domestic 

contracts, which grew by 26 % compared to the previous period. A satisfactory level of profitability has 

been maintained, taking into account the cyclical nature of design activities, while the stable level of 

contracted projects ensures execution in the upcoming period. 

 

Dalekovod Emu d.o.o. operates at locations in Zagreb and Vela Luka and generated revenue of EUR 

339 thousand in 2024. The company specializes in measuring and testing electromagnetic fields of high 

and low frequencies, as well as calibrating electricity meters. EMP measurements are a legal 

requirement for companies that own sources of HF and LF radiation, and these measurements are 
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conducted throughout Croatia. The second business segment, meter calibration at its own calibration 

laboratory in Vela Luka, continues to meet HEP’s annual needs for installing meters in new facilities, 

while a complete replacement of old meters with new smart meters is expected in the coming period. 

Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o generated EUR 21 million in revenue in 2024, with the most significant 

portion— EUR 13.75 million—coming from the 2x110 kV Divača-Pivka-Ilirska Bistrica project, while EUR 

6.15 million came from the 2x110 kV Hudo-Kočevje project. With the continued execution of these 

projects, revenue generation is ensured for the upcoming period. The company's EBITDA in 2024 

amounted to EUR 321 thousand. 

 

Dalekovod d.o.o. Mostar generated revenue of EUR 17.4 million in 2024, representing a 53 % increase 

compared to the previous year. The company's EBITDA for this period amounted to EUR 842 thousand, 

which is 71 % higher than the previous year due to the significant revenue growth, coupled with a 

slightly lower increase in costs. The substantial increase in revenue is a result of a high level of 

contracted projects and the accelerated execution of projects agreed upon over the past two years. In 

addition to stable revenues from key clients—electricity companies—the biggest contribution to 

revenue growth came from the faster-than-planned execution of contracted construction and 

reconstruction projects, as well as the delivery of medium-power and distribution transformers and 

other equipment, primarily for substations of various voltage levels, to a large number of private 

investors in renewable energy sources.   
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Financial position of the Group and the Company 

Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod d.d. 

(in 000 EUR)   31.12.2023 31.12.2024 Index   31.12.2023 31.12.2024 Index 
ASSETS   137,930 160,064 116   121,717 136,042 112 

Fixed assets    38,629 42,569 110   47,027 47,164 100 

Current assets   99,301 117,495 118   74,690 88,877 119 

LIABILITIES   75,778 91,752 121   66,423 78,223 118 

Provisions   3,875 5,803 150   3,480 5,350 154 

Long-term liabilities   9,212 9,153 99   9,593 9,433 98 

Short-term liabilities   62,690 76,797 123   53,351 63,440 119 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES   62,152 68,312 110   55,293 57,819 105 
 

 

Financial debt of the Group and the Company  

Type of financial debt 
(in 000 EUR) 

  Dalekovod Grupa   Dalekovod d.d. 

  31.12.2023 31.12.2024 Indeks   31.12.2023 31.12.2024 Indeks 
Lease liabilities   4,699 7,452 159   4,604 7,258 158 
Bonds   1,540 1,345 87   2,033 1,776 87 
Bank loans   5,717 4,035 71   5,909 4,217 71 
Total financial debt   11,956 12,833 107   12,546 13,251 106 
Cash   12,345 12,538 102   10,262 9,903 96 
Net financial debt   (389) 294 (76)   2,284 3,348 147 

 

The net financial debt of the Group and the Company is stable. In February 2024, the regular payment 

installment of the bonds was due, which reduced the bond debt compared to December 31, 2023. 
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The January - December 2024 reporting period, the consolidated reports of the Dalekovod Group 

include:  

• Dalekovod d.d., Croatia 

• Dalekovod MK d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod OSO d.o.o., Croatia 

• Cinčaonica usluge u likvidaciji d.o.o., Croatia (operation discontinued) 

• Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod EMU d.o.o., Croatia 

• EL-RA d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o., BIH 

• Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o., Slovenia 

• Dalekovod Norge AS, Norway 

• Dalekovod Ukrajina d.o.o., The Ukraine 

 

 

 

 Management Board of Dalekovod d.d. 

          

__________________________                                                                   ____________________________     

Eugen Paić-Karega                                                                                         Tvrtko Zlopaša  

Chairman of the Management Board                                                      Member of the Management Board 
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STATEMENT 
 

Pursuant to Article 410(1) and Article 407(2)(3) and Article 407(3) of the Capital Market Act, the persons 

responsible for making reports: Eugen Paić-Karega– Chairman of the Management Board, Tvrtko 

Zlopaša – Member of the Management Board, issue the following 

 

 

STATEMENT 
 

 

To the best of our knowledge, the financial statements for the reporting period have been prepared on 

the basis of relevant financial reporting standards and provide a complete and true overview of assets 

and liabilities as well as the operating results of DALEKOVOD and the companies involved in 

consolidation, with a brief overview of the causes of the indicated data. The financial reports have not 

been revised. 

 

 

 

Management Board of Dalekovod d.d. 

 

 

__________________________                                                                   ____________________________     

Eugen Paić-Karega                                                                                         Tvrtko Zlopaša  

Chairman of the Management Board      Member of the Management Board 
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GROUP’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR JANUARY-
DECEMBER 2024 
 

Financial position report 
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Profit and loss account
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Cash flow statement
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Report on the changes in the capital for the current period 
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Report on the changes in the capital for the previous period  
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COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR JANUARY-
DECEMBER 2024  
 
Financial position report 
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Profit and loss account 
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Cash flow statement 
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Report on the changes in the capital for the current period 
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Report on the changes in the capital for the previous period 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

Dalekovod Dioničko društvo za inženjering, proizvodnju i izgradnju 

Ulica Marijana Čavića 4, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia, 10001 Zagreb, P.O. Box: 128 

URL: www.dalekovod.hr, www.dalekovod.com 

E-mail: dalekovod@dalekovod.hr 

Share capital: EUR 41,247,193.00 / HRK 310,776,975.66 Number of shares:  41.247.193  

IBAN: HR8323600001101226102 ZABA Zagreb 

Company ID no.: 080010093, Commercial Court in Zagreb 

Registration no. (MB): 3275531  

Company identification number (OIB): 47911242222 

Business code: 4222 (Construction of transmission line for electrial power and telecommunications) 

 

Basic information 

 

MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Eugen Paić-Karega – Chairman to the Management Board 

Tvrtko Zlopaša – Member of the Management Board 

 

SUPERVISORY BOARD  

Gordan Kolak (Chairman of the Supervisory Board),  

Josip Lasić (Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board),  

Petar Bobek (Member of the Supervisory Board),  

Ivan Paić (Member of the Supervisory Board), 

Dražen Buljić (Member of the Supervisory Board). 
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Basic information (continued) 

Description of products and services 

Dalekovod d.d. has specialized in the implementation of contracts per „turnkey“ system within the 

following fields: 

• electric power facilities, especially transmission lines from 0.4 to 750 kV 

• substations of all levels and voltage levels up to 500 kV 

• air, underground and underwater cables up to  110 kV 

• telecommunication facilities, all network and antenna types 

• production of suspenssion and jointing equipment for transmission lines and substations from 0.4 to 

750 kV 

• production and installation of all metal parts for transmission lines and roads, especially road lighting,  

protective railing and traffic signalization, tunnel lighting and traffic management 

• electrification of train and tram railways   

Amendments to the Financial Standing and Performance Report 

The major business events related to the amendments to the Financial Standing and Performance 

Report for the quarterly reporting period of the issuer in relation to the previous business year have 

been described in the Management Board Report issued jointly with these financial statements. 

Access to financial statements  

The revised annual financial statements for the Company and the Group for 2023 are published on the 

Company’s website (www.dalekovod.hr) and the website of the Zagreb Stock Exchange (eho.zse.hr).   

 

Accounting policies 

The Company’s and Group’s accounting policies implemented in the preparation of the financial 

statements for 2024 are the same as the accounting policies implemented in the annual financial 

statement for 2023.  

 

Performance  

An explanation of the Company’s and Group’s performance is given in the Management Board Report 

attached hereto. 

 

http://www.dalekovod.hr/
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Contingent liabilities and commitments 

As of December 31, 2024, the Group has signed contracts that have commenced execution but have 

not yet been completed. The revenue expected to be generated from these contracts is estimated at 

EUR 415 million. 

 

As of December 31, 2024, the Group and the Company are exposed to potential liabilities arising from 

issued bank guarantees (as a means of securing payment collection and ensuring the quality of 

completed work) in a total amount of EUR 92,504 thousand for the Group and EUR 84,519 thousand 

for the Company (as of December 31, 2023: EUR 57,021 thousand for the Group and EUR 47,489 

thousand for the Company). Additionally, the Company is exposed as a co-debtor for its subsidiaries in 

a total amount of EUR 12,552 thousand (as of December 31, 2023: EUR 8,814 thousand). The Group 

and the Company assess that it is unlikely that any of these potential liabilities arising from bank 

guarantees will be called, as both the Group and the Company continue to fulfill all contractual 

obligations under their projects, as they have in previous periods. 

 

During regular business operations, the Group was involved in several court proceedings, either as the 

plaintiff or the respondent. Based on the opinion of the Management Board and the legal consultant, 

reservations have been made for those disputes that could potentially result in a loss. In addition to 

the disputes for which reservations have been made, there are also court proceedings which, in the 

opinion of the Board and the legal consultant, will not result in a loss. 

 

Income and expenditure 

All significant changes in the Company’s and Group’s income and expenditure are indicated in the 

Management Board Report attached hereto. 

 

Borrowing 

The amount of the loans and other Company’s and Group’s borrowings is described and given in the 

Management Board Report attached hereto. 
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Empoyees 

As of December 31, 2024, the Company employed 684, while the Group employed 1,081. 

 

The employee structure per Group company is given below: 

 
 

Cost capitalization 

Cost of salary in 2024 was not capitalized for Company and Group. 

 

Deferred tax assets and obligation 

As part of the Financial position report both Company and Group have reported deferred tax assets 

and no changes were recorded compared to previous period.  

 

Capital 

As of December 31,  2024, the capital was divided in 41,247,193 shares in the nominal value of EUR 

1.00 each.  

 

The shareholders structure as of December 31, 2024 is as follows:  
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Merger, acquisition, disposal, establishment 

There were no mergers, acquisitions or establishments in 2024.  

 

Uncertainty 

In 2024, no items have been identified that would indicate doubtful or contested claims affecting the 

continuity of business operations of the Company and the Group. 

 

 

Events after balance sheet date 

There were no events in 2024 that require reporting. 

 

 

Other publications 

Other publications related to understanding and interpretation of these reports are indicated in the 

Management Board Report attached hereto. 
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List of associated companies   

The list of associated companies is given in the Management Board Report attached hereto. The amount of the capital of each associated company 
in which Dalekovod d.d. has a share or a company owned by its subsidiary is indicated below:  
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